## <u>Internal Board Policies - Methods of Operation</u>

## Formulation of Policies

It shall be the policy of Douglas County West Community Schools that the Board of Education, representing the people of the Douglas County West Community School District, will be the governing body which determines all questions of general policy to be employed in the governance of the Douglas County West Community Schools.

Proposals regarding school district policies and operation may be initiated by any of several sources: a parent, a taxpayer, a professional employee, a school board member, a non-professional employee, a professional consultant, a civic group, etc. Ordinarily policies will be developed for presentation to the Board of Education by the Superintendent.

Formal action on policy proposals, whatever their source, will be taken by the Board of Education in accordance with its bylaws. Ordinarily, the Board of Education shall take action on such matters upon the basis of recommendations presented to the Board of Education by the Superintendent.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. Sec. 79-554

Neb. Rev. Stat. Sec. 79-520

Date of Adoption: November 15, 2021